

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS; LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF VIRGINIA;
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
VIRGINIA EDUCATION FUND; AFRICAN
COMMUNITIES TOGETHER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUSAN BEALS, in her official capacity as
Virginia Commissioner of Elections; JOHN
O'BANNON, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the State Board of Elections;
ROSALYN R. DANCE, in her official
capacity as Vice-Chairman of the State Board
of Elections; GEORGIA ALVIS-LONG, in
her official capacity as Secretary of the State
Board of Elections; DONALD W.
MERRICKS and MATTHEW WEINSTEIN,
in their official capacities as members of the
State Board of Elections; and JASON
MIYARES, in his official capacity as Virginia
Attorney General,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01778 (Lead)

Case No. 1:24-cv-01807

Judge Patricia Tolliver Giles

**PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory Framework and Factual Background	2
II. Procedural Background.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs’ claims are not jurisdictionally barred.	7
A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ 90-Day Provision claim is not moot.....	13
C. Defendants are proper parties to this lawsuit.....	15
II. Plaintiffs have sufficiently stated their claims.	19
A. Plaintiffs have sufficiently stated that Defendants systematically purged voters in violation of the 90-Day Provision of the NVRA.	19
i. Defendants’ removals within the 90-Day Provision were systematic.....	19
ii. The 90-Day Provision protects the voters removed by Defendants’ Purge Program.....	20
B. Plaintiffs have sufficiently stated that Defendants’ Purge Program is nonuniform and discriminatory in violation of the NVRA.....	22
C. Plaintiffs have sufficiently stated that Defendants’ Purge Program violates the NVRA’s command that voters need only complete a voter registration form to be a registered voter in federal elections.	23
D. Plaintiffs have sufficiently stated that Defendants have violated the Public Disclosure of Voter Registration Activities Provision of the NVRA.....	27
i. The claim for records under the NVRA is not moot.....	27
ii. The NVRA public disclosure provision covers voter information in databases.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama Coalition for Immigrant Justice v. Allen</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1254, 2024 WL 4510476 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2024) (“ <i>ACIJ</i> ”)	22
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	10
<i>Allco Finance Limited v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Management, LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	12, 20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) (“ <i>ITCA</i> ”).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 6, 19
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Caicedo v. DeSantis</i> , No. 6:23-cv-2303, 2024 WL 4729160 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2024).....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Coakley v. Welch</i> , 877 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Board of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Board of Public Works of State of West Virginia</i> , 138 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Democratic Party of Virginia v. Brink</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022)	11
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 105 F.4th 606 (4th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“ <i>WRTL</i> ”).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24, 26

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....12

Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) (“AHM”).....7, 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)10

Get Loud Arkansas v. Thurston, No. 5:24-cv-5121,
2024 WL 4142754 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024)8

Giarratano v. Johnson, 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....6

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State of Alabama,
105 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024).....29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)7

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute, 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....23

Kerns v. United States, 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)6

Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....28

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, No. 5:21-cv-0844,
2024 WL 4488082 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2024).....8

Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam, 20 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2021).....14

Lux v. Judd, 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011).....14, 15

March for Our Lives Idaho v. McGrane, No. 1:23-cv-00107,
2024 WL 4226912 (D. Idaho Sep. 17, 2024).....8, 10

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)21, 23

*National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama ex rel.
Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)11

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)11

North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake,
524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....14

North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
No. 1:16-CV-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 6, 2016)20

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....22, 29

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Bellows, 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024).....30

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Chapman, 595 F. Supp. 3d 296 (M.D. Pa. 2022).....30

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)6, 27

Pulsifer v. United States, 601 U.S. 124 (2024)21

Republican National Committee v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)8, 9

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)13

Schneider v. Rusk, 377 U.S. 163 (1964)1

Secretary of the Interior v. California, 464 U.S. 312 (1984)13

Sharma v. Hirsch, 121 F.4th 1033 (4th Cir. 2024)14

South Carolina Wildlife Federation v. Limehouse, 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)17

Tennessee Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)9

United States v. Florida, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)23

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)15

Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights v. Beals, No. 24-2071,
2024 WL 4601052 (4th Cir. Oct. 27, 2024)5, 19, 21

Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, No. 24A407,
2024 WL 4608863 (slip op.) (U.S. Oct. 30, 2024)6

Voter Reference Found., LLC v. Torrez, 727 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D.N.M. 2024)30

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)18

Wilson v. Johnson, 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)6

Statutes and Codes

52 U.S.C. § 205012

52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1)-(2)2, 23

52 U.S.C. § 205072, 21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)2, 22

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)2, 20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)2
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)29
 52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1)24, 25
 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3)..... 4
 Va. Code § 24.2-104(A).....18
 Va. Code § 24.2-104.1.....18
 Va. Code § 24.2-410.1(A).....3, 14
 Va. Code § 24.2-427(B)(iii) 3
 Va. Code § 24.2-427(C)4, 17

Other Authorities

Complaint, *United States v. The Commonwealth of Virginia*, No. 24-cv-01807
 (E.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2024).....12
 Emergency Application for Stay, *Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights*, No. 24A407
 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2024)3, 4
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....20, 22
 S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....20, 22
